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The trade balance returned to a surplus in November

e The trade balance reverted to a surplus of R8 billion in November 2022. This after slipping into a deficit of R5.3 billion (revised
down by RI billion) in October. Exports increased by 8.2% mom after the disruption caused by the Transnet strike resulted in
a contraction of 17% in the previous month. At the same time, imports declined further, shrinking by 0.1% mom. Imports tend to
decline over the final months of the year as most companies tend secure stocks well ahead of the festive season.

* Imports remained strong on an annual basis, increasing by 29.7% in November compared to 28.6% in October. The prices of
key imports have continued to trend at historically high levels resulting in an elevated import bill. Exports were up by 6.1% yoy
compared with 2.4% in October. For the year to date, the cumulative trade surplus was R187.8 billion.

e Most exports increased during the month, except precious metals and stones and paper. The main drivers for the
improvement included ‘base metals’, ‘electrical equipment’, ‘vehicles and equipment’ and, ‘chemical products’, which increased
by 37.5%, 32%, 7.3% and 13.2%, respectively in November. On the import side ‘mineral products’ drove the decline, falling by
19.5% while ‘electrical equipment’, ‘chemical products’, and ‘plastics and rubber’ increased by 7.3%, 8.5% and 19.6%, respectively.

e Trade conditions will remain subdued in 2023 as global growth forecasts continue to be downgraded due to the persistence
of geopolitical tensions, sticky inflation, high energy prices and tight financial conditions. High-frequency data also indicate a
moderation in trade conditions, with new export orders in both advanced and emerging economies remaining at

contractionary levels.

Table 1: Trade Data (R million)

Nov Mom (%) Yoy (%) Oct
Trade balance 80155 -5274.6
Exports 172703.6 82 6l 159 5891
Imports 164 68811 -0l 297 164 8637

Source: South African Revenue Service

Chart I: Trade balance reverts to surplus Chart 2: Exports will remain subdued
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Table 2: Breakdown of trade data
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Imports

Agricultural products
Animal products
Vegetable products
Fats and oils
Food

Mineral products

Chemical products

Plastics and rubber

Leather

Wood

Paper

Textiles

Footwear

Stone and glass

Precious metals and stones

Base Metals

Electrical equipment

Vehicles and equipment
Optical and mediical
equipment
Miscellaneous

Arts and antiques
Unclassified

Special classification
Grand total

% of total

6.6
12
1.6
1.0
2.7
213
1.9
42
0.3
0.4
29
34
0.9
1.0
1.6
52
213
8.9

2.4

12
0.1
0.
63
100.0

mom
(%)
7.3
19.3
-10.8
937
-7
-19.5
85
19.6
9.4
1.0
7.6
17.3
-11.5
1.9
-1.6
4.9
7.3
-0.4

14.6

-23
1971
=13
48
-0l

November 2022
)(/;\)/ Exports
8.2 Agricultural products
11 Animal products

19.5 Vegetable products
1211 Fats and oils

40 Food

633 Mineral products

13.6 Chemical products

19.9 Plastics and rubber
365 Leather

52 Wood

36.4 Paper

15.2 Textiles

97 Footwear

236 Stone and glass

52 Precious metals and stones

121 Base Metals

213 Electrical equipment
62.4 Vehicles and equipment
187 Opt'icql and medical

equipment

-20 Miscellaneous
188.8 Arts and antiques

15.7 Unclassified

553 Special classification
297 Grand total

% of total

10.1
11
4.5
0.5
39
268
72
23
0.3
0.6
1.8
1.4
0.3
0.5
20.7
1.6
9.0
10.4

0.6

0.6
0.1
0.6
0.0
104.9

mom
(%)
35
228
=03
34.6
13.9
15
13.2
233
10.0
288
-14.3
268
16.5
351
-50
375
320
73

6.1

13.2
1151
3697
27
82

yoy
(%)

218
12.3
443
387
41
231
274
40.3
20.4
238
258
4]
287
61
-289
26
334
15.9

34.6

18.2
202
580.7
458
61

Source: South African Revenue Service
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DISCLAIMER

The information furnished in this report (the “report”) which information may include opinions. estimates. indicative rates. terms.
price quotations and projections. reflects the existing judgment of the author(s) and the prevailing market conditions as at the
date of this report. which judgment and conditions are subject to change without notice. modification or amendment. This report
does not necessarily reflect the opinion of Nedbank Limited ("Nedbank”). The information herein has been obtained from various
sources. the accuracy and/or completeness of which Nedbank does not guarantee and for which Nedbank accepts no liability.

Any prices or levels contained herein are preliminary and indicative only and do not represent bids or offers. These indications are
provided solely for your information and consideration. The information contained in this publication may include results of
analyses from a quantitative model which represent potential future events that may or may not be realised. and is not a complete
analysis of every material fact representing any product. Any estimates included herein constitute Nedbank’s judgment as of the
date hereof and are subject to change without any notice. Nedbank and/or its affiliates may make a market in these instruments
for our customers and for our own account. Accordingly. Nedbank’'s may have a position in any such instrument at any time.

Nedbank recommends that independent tax. accounting. legal and financial advice be sought should any party seek to place any
reliance on the information contained herein. This report is intended for use by professional and business investors only. It may not
be considered as advice. recommendation or an offer to enter into or conclude any transactions. This report has been prepared
for general dissemination and information purposes only and may not be construed as an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an
offer to buy or sell any financial instruments or to participate in any particular trading strategy in any jurisdiction. Any additional
information relative to any financial instruments and/or financial products reviewed in this report is available upon request.

All rights reserved. Any unauthorised use or disclosure of this report is prohibited. This report may not be reproduced without the
prior written consent of Nedbank. The information contained in this note is intended solely for the recipient and may not be
distributed by the recipient.

All trademarks. service marks and logos used in this report are trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service
marks of Nedbank or its affiliates.
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